
Lower Makefield Township

2025  Schedule of Fees and Charges

   Lower Makefield Township
 Bucks County, Pennsylvania

Dated: December 18, 2024



        Fee Schedule Index

Title

Part 1 §A205-1.  Code Fees
§ 70 Alarms

§ 79 Animals

§ 116 Grading and Excavating

§ 121 Traffic Impact Fees

§ 130 Short Term Lodging License and Inspection

§ 147 Peddling and Soliciting

§ 152 Vacant Property Housing Inspection 

§ 164 Sanitary Sewer System

§ 168 Small Wireless Facilities

§ 175 Streets and Sidewalks

§ 178 SALDO Park & Recreation Fees

§ 178 SALDO Detention Basin Maintenance Fees

§ 196 Wreckers

§A205-2.  Other Fees
General Administration

Tax Certifications

Fire Services

Police Services

Public Works

Liquor Licenses

Use & Occupancy Certificates(U&O) / Zoning Use Permits

Special Events

Part 2 Miscellaneous Fees

Part 3 Construction Permit Fees

Part 4 Subdivision and Land Development

Part 5 Zoning 

Part 6 Park and Rec Fees



§ 70-3.B  Application $50.00
§ 70-7  Identification Card $10.00

Residential Commercial
1st & 2nd - No Charge 1st & 2nd - No Charge
3rd - $25.00 3rd - $100.00
4th - $25.00 4th - $200.00
5th - $25.00 5th and above - $500.00

Article I, Dogs - Police Transport $60.00

Less than 50 cubic yards $75.00
50 to 250 cubic yards $100.00
251 to 500 cubic yards $125.00
501 to 1,000 cubic yards $150.00
More than 1,000 cubic yards $150.00 + $25.00 each additional 1,000 cubic yards

Service Area 1 $2,569.00
Service Area 2 $3,527.00
Service Area 3 $1,268.00

§ 130-4 Annual license & inspection fee $300.00

Montly Permit $25.00
Annual Permit $100.00

§ 152-14 and § 152-15 
Vacant/Foreclosed Property Registration $300.00/6months
§ 152-16 and § 152-17 Boarding Fee $250.00 for every 3 openings, every 6 months

Application to include 1-20 SWF $500.00 + $100 for each additional SWF

Annual right-of-way access fee     per 
SWF $200.00

Chapter 168 - Small Wireless Facilities 

Chapter 152 - Neighborhood Blight Reclamation & Revitalization

§A205-1.  Code Fees

Chapter 70 - Alarms

§ 70-11.B  False/Faulty Police Alarms(In a calendar year) *Religious Institutions exempt*

Chapter 79 - Animals

Chapter 116 - Grading & Excavating
§ 116-5 Permit fee per volume of material in cubic yards

Chapter 121 - Impact Fees
§ 121-14 Per afternoon peak-hour trip

Chapter 130 - Short Term Lodging Facilities

Chapter 147 - Peddling & Soliciting
§ 147-5 Solicitation Permit



Annual right-of-way access fee per SWF 
upon a township-owned pole within the 
right-of-way $70.00

New pole intedned to support one or 
more SWF $1,000.00

Up to 20 linear feet $200.00
Over 20 linear feet $200.00 + $2.00 per linear foot
Utility pole replacement $75.00/ea
New utility pole $100.00/ea
Above ground facilties/pedestals $25.00/per unit

Driveway aprons(within the          right-
of-way) $75.00
Sidewalk/curb $1.00 per linear foot, $75.00 minimum

178-85.H.(4)(d)[2] Tree Replacement $396.00/per tree

 § 178-92 Fee in Lieu of Dedication of 
recreation land Per Dwelling
Core Recreation Land $2,876.00/per dwelling unit
Passive Recreation Land $2,650.00/per dwelling unit

 § 178-94.B.(4) Detention basin 
maintenance fee $3,500.00/per acre($7,000.00 minimum)

  § 196-8 Annual License Fee $50.00

§ 164-5 Annual Permit Fee $100.00

1 Lateral $125.00
2 to 10 Laterals $100.00 + $25.00 each additional
11+ Laterals $350.00 + $15.00 each additional

Chapter 164 - Discharge of Fats, Oils, Grease(FOG)

Chapter 164 - Sanitary Sewer Lateral Inspection Program
  § 164-20.E Private sanitary sewer lateral permit & inspection

Chapter 175 - Streets & Sidewalks

An additional Township Engineer inspection fee may be required, where deemed necessary.
Chapter 178 - Subdivision & Land Development

Chapter 196 - Wreckers



Public Records - PA Right-to-Know-Law(RTKL) Fees shall be in accordance with Section 1307 of the RTKL and can be 
found at https://www.openrecords.pa.gov/RTKL/FeeStructure.cfm

Reimbursement for Non-Uniform Staff Use
Blended overtime rate + Payroll match + Pension contribution(2hr 

minimum)

For up to 3 years of certifications $35.00

Building structures or rental space up to 10,000 sq 
ft. $100.00

Building structures or rental space 10,001 to 49,999 
sq ft. $200.00

Building structures or rental space 50,000 to 
200,000 sq ft. $550.00
Hotel & Motel Buildings $550.00
Apartments Clubhouse sq ft. fee + $10.00/per unit

Battery Systems $75.00
Blasting - One Day Permit $250.00
Blasting - Weekly Permit $500.00
Energy Storage Systems $100.00
Explosives $1,000.00
Flammable & Combustible Liquids $300.00
Fireworks / Pyrotechnic Special Effects $1,000.00
Hazardous Materials $525.00
Hot Works Operations $75.00
LP Gas $100.00/ea tank

Mobile Food Vendors(Four or more vendors per 
event) $100.00

Storage of Lithium-Ion or Lithium-Metal Batteries $400.00

Temp. Membrane Structures greater than or equal to 
400 sq. ft. - Residential $50.00

Temp. Membrane Structures greater than or equal to 
400 sq. ft. - Commercial $150.00

Fire Investigation/Incident Reports $100.00
Photographs $5.00/picture or $200.00/entire file
Expert Witness Fees, per day + expenses $400.00

Residential Commercial/Hotel/Apartment Building
1st & 2nd - No Charge 1st & 2nd - No Charge
3rd - $100.00 3rd - $400.00

§A205-2.  Other Fees

Miscellaneous Fees

General Administration

Tax Certifications

Fire Services

Annual Fire Safety Registration Fees

Annual Hazard Registration / Operation Permits

Other Services

False / Faulty Fire Alarms(In a calendar year)



4th - $200.00 4th - $800.00
5th and higher - $500.00 5th and higher - $1,000.00

Accident Reports $15.00
Photographs of accidents, etc. $25.00/ea
Police Reports Cost of report per RTKL fee schedule.
Impound Fee(vehicles) $15.00/day

Reimbursement for uniformed personnel(4hr 
minimum) $95.00/hr

Diesel Fuel & Gasoline Usage
Current price per gallon + $0.15/gal surcharge.  YMFD & YMEU 
exempt from surcharge

Non-Refundable Filing Fee $3,000.00

Escrow* $1,000.00

Use Groups R-3, R-4 & Multi-Family 
Dwellings(New) $100.00/per dwelling

Any new unit or change in U&O of a non-residential 
property up to 10,000 sq. ft. $100.00/per unit

Any new unit or change in U&O of a non-residential 
property 10,001 to 50,000 sq. ft. $200.00/per unit

Any new unit or change in U&O of a non-residential 
property 50,001 to 200,000 sq. ft. $550.00/per unit

Special event permit $100.00/day

Liquor License Application/Intermunicipal Transfer

*Covers costs of expenses incurred by Township incidental to the application.  Balance refundable upon completion or 
issuance of license.

Use & Occupancy Certificates(U&O) / Zoning Use Permits

Note: Each new individual unit or any change in U&O of a non-residential property requires a U&O certificate.

Special Events

Liquor Licenses

Police Services

Public Works Services



New Dwelling Unit $150.00
Additions to existing dwelling unit $100.00
Fences $75.00
Accessory Buildings/Structures $100.00
Patios/Driveway enlargements/walks 1% construction cost; minimum fee of $100.00

New Construction $250.00
Additions to existing dwelling unit $200.00
Fences $150.00
Accessory Buildings/Structures $200.00

Permanent Sign - 32 sq. ft. or less $100.00
Permanent Sign - over 32 sq. ft. $200.00
Temporary Signs $25.00/per 30 days.

Written Zoning Opinions/Zoning Certification - Upon 
Request $150.00

Portable Outside Storage Units - Residential $50.00/per unit
Portable Outside Storage Units - Commercial $100.00/per unit

New Dwelling Unit $950.00 + $0.75 per sq. ft. of GFA
Additions  $150.00 + $0.75 per sq. ft. of GFA
Alterations $1.25% construction cost; minimum fee $100.00

Accessory Structures(not associated with agricultural 
uses) $125.00 + $0.75 per sq. ft 
Uncovered decks or patios $200.00 + $0.20 per sq. ft.

Plan Reviews for Commercial & Industrial New 
Construction, Additions & Alterations $120.00/per submission

New Construction, additions & initial tenant fit out $1,000.00 + $1.00 per sq. ft. of GFA

Alterations, tenant fit outs

2.5% of construction cost up to $1,200,000 + 0.8% 
of construction cost over $1,200,000; minimum fee 

of $250.00

Accessory Structures(not associated with agricultural 
uses) $150.00 + $0.75 per sq. ft. 

Construction Permit Fees

Zoning Permits
ICC Use Groups R-3 & R-4(Single Family)

All other ICC Use Groups

Sign Permits

Building Permit Fees
ICC Use Groups R-3 & R-4(Single Family)

All other Use Groups

Note:  Individual applications for covered decks/patios shall be classified as an addition.  Patios that utilize 
interlocking pavers and do not require the placement of a foundation or frost wall shall require a Zoning 

Permit only.  Sheds, pole barns, and temporary buildings less that 200 sq. ft. shall require a Zoning Permit 
only.



Uncovered decks/patios $250.00 + $0.20 per sq. ft.

Use Groups R-3 & R-4 $200.00
Residential Accessory Structure $75.00

All other Use Groups(w/Mech/Elec/Plumbing) $750.00 + $0.10 per sq. ft.
All other Use Groups(NO Mech/Elec/Plumbing) $200.00 + $0.05 per sq. ft.

Multi-Family/Non Residential $200.00

Above Ground (water depth in excess of 24") $200.00
In-Gound $550.00
Inflatable(water depth in excess of 24") $75.00

Masonary Fireplaces $75.00

Pre-manufactured fireplace inserts/Wood 
Stoves/Room Heaters $50.00

Residential New Installation $600.00
Residential Installation on Exisiting Pad $300.00

UCC Appeals Board Hearing Application Escro $750.00
Accessibility Review(If required) $100.00
Moving of Existing Structure $200.00
UCC Fee $4.50

As a result of previous disapprovals or as a result of 
the applicant scheduling inspections that are not ready 
at the time. $60.00

*New Construction & Alterations -First 10 fixtures, 
Residential $125.00 All other uses - $250.00
New Construction & Alterations 11+ fixtures $25.00/ea

Domestic Water Heater/Coil New or Replacement - 
Residential $50.00 All other uses - $100.00

New Sewer Service (per occupancy/dwelling unit) - 
Residential $125.00 All other uses - $150.00

Sewer Service Repair/Replace - Residential $125.00 All other uses - $150.00

New Water Service(per occupancy/dwelling unit) - 
Residential $125.00 All other uses - $150.00

Water Service Repair/Replace - Residential $125.00 All other uses - $150.00

Fireplaces

Manufactured Housing Unit Installation

Re-Inspections

Plumbing Inspection Fees

Note:  Includes roofing, doors, windows, etc. requiring no structurual changes to building or structure.  
Renovations requiring structural changes shall be considered Alterations.

Demolition

Miscellaneous Renovations for use groups other than R-3

Swimming Pools(Pool fencing is included within permit cost)



Solar Installation 1.25% construction cost; minimum fee of $200.00
UCC Fee $4.50

As a result of previous disapprovals or as a result of 
the applicant scheduling inspections that are not ready 
at the time - Residential $60.00 All other uses $50.00

First $8,000 of construction cost(all projects) $200.00
Each additional $1,000 of construction cost $25.00

H1, H2, H3, H4 use $500.00/per system
All other non-residential uses $200.00
Commercial Paint/Spray Booth $500.00
UCC Fee $4.50

Plan Reviews for Commercial & Industrial new 
construction, additions & alterations for electrical only 
permits $100.00

a. Residential 

i. Up to 200 devices and a single 
service/subpanel(max 2 visits) $250.00
ii. Up to 100 devices(max 1 inspection) $150.00

b. Other Uses(including 3+ unit dwellings)

i. Up to 200 devices and a single 
service/subpanel(max 2 visits) $400.00
ii. Up to 100 devices(max 1 inspection) $250.00

a. Minimum Fees Utilizing Flexible Fee Schedule
i. Residential $150.00
ii. Other Uses $250.00

b. Branch Circuits and Basic Electrical Devices $1.00/per device
c. Services

i. 200 amps or less $150.00
ii. 201 to 400 amps $200.00
iii. 401 to 600 amps $300.00
iv. 601 to 999 amps $400.00
v. 1000+ amps $600.00

d. Feeders & Subpanels
i. 200 amp or less subpanel, inc. feeders $50.00

Mechanical Inspection Fees

New Construction & Alterations - Plan review & inspection fees for installation, conversion or replacement 
of heating, air conditioning, heat pumps, ventilation & accessory equipment for all projects based on cost of 

construction.

Exhaust Systems

Electrical Inspection Fees

Flexible Electrical Permit Fees

Re-Inspections

Flat Electrical Permit Fees



ii. 201 to 400 amps, inc. feeders $75.00
iii. 401 to 600 amps, inc. feeders $125.00
iv. 601+ amps, inc. feeders $225.00

e. Motors, Generators, Transformers, Solar Systems, 
etc

i. 1/3 to 1.0 hp, kW, kVA $20.00
ii. 1.1 to 5.0 hp, kW, kVA $25.00
iii. 5.1 to 10 hp, kW, kVA $30.00
iv. 10.1 to 30 hp, kW, kVA $40.00
v. 30.1 to 50 hp, kW, kVA $55.00
vi. 50.1 to 100 hp, kW, kVA $75.00

Swimming Pool Bonding (aboveground) $120.00
Swimming Pool Bonding(In-Ground) $175.00
Solar Panels $20.00/ea

Minimum Fire Review Fee - Residential $50.00
Minimum Fire Review Fee - Commercial $100.00

Fire Suppression System-New Construction $525.00 + $2.00/per head
Fire Suppression System-Existing Construction $200.00 + $2.00/per head
Fire Suppression System - 1 & 2 Family Dwelling $125.00 + $2.00/per head
Fire Pumps $350.00
Standpipes $300.00 + $5.00/per outlet

Battery systems, capacitor enerty storage systems, 
cryogenic fluids, emergency responder radio coverage, 
flammable and combustile liquids, fuel cell power 
systems, gates and barricades, hazardous materials, 
high-piled combustible storage, industrial ovens, LP 
gas, motor vehicle repair rooms & booths, plant 
extraction systems, smoke control or smoke exhaust 
systems.

$250.00

Fire/Smoke/Detection System - Residential $100.00 + $2.00/per device
Fire/Smoke/Detection System - Non-Residential $300.00 + $2.00/per device

Nonresidential Kitchen Hood Suppression(Ansul) 
System $250.00

UST/AST Removal - All Uses $125.00
UST/AST Install - All Uses $125.00

Uniform Construction Code Fee(UCC) $4.50
Re-Inspection Fee $60.00

Fire Protection Fees

Note:  All fees referenced within this section shall be increased by up to 100% if the project is started 
without the applicabale permits/approvals.

All other Fire Construction Permits

Fire/Smoke Alarm/Detection Systems

Tank Removal All Uses



Subdivision & Land Development 
Same as/included in the fees required for 
subdivision & land development applications.  

Earth Disturbance Activity - Fee $150.00 Escrow required $1,500.00
Building or Occupancy Permits - Fee $150.00 Escrow required $1,500.00

Stormwater Management Plan Review and Inspection Fees



Sketch Plan with Review by Township Professionals   Fee Escrow
Minor Subdivision/Land Development 1-2 lots $100.00 $500.00
Major Subdivision/Land Development  3-10 lots $100.00 $2,000.00
Major Subdivision/Land Development 11 + lots $100.00 $3,000.00

Preliminary Plan(required) Fee Escrow
Residential Land Development 1-2 dwelling units $2,000.00 $5,000.00

Major Subdivision 3-10 dwelling units/lots
$3,750 + $75 per 

d.u./lot
$5,000 + $660 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivision 11-25 dwelling units/lots
$4,000 + $60 per 

d.u/lot
$6,600 + $500 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivision 26-50 dwelling units/lots
$5,000 + $30 per 

d.u./lot
$13,200 + $350 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivision 51-100 dwelling units/lots
$6,000 + $20 per 

d.u./lot
$18,700 + $250 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivison 101-more dwelling units/lots
$7,000 + $15 per 

d.u./lot
$29,700 + $150 per 

d.u./lot

Final Plan(required) Fee Escrow
Minor Subdivision 1-2 dwelling units/lots $2,000.00 $4,000.00

Major Subdivision 3-10 dwelling units/lots
$1,750 + $25 per 

d.u./lot
$2,500 + $350 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivision 11-25 dwelling units/lots
$1,750 + $25 per 

d.u./lot
$3,500 + 250 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivision 26-50 dwelling units/lots
$2,500 + $10 per 

d.u./lot
$6,000 + $150 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivision 51-100 dwelling units/lots
$3,000 + $5 per 

d.u./lot
$8,500 + $100 per 

d.u./lot

Major Subdivison 101-more dwelling units/lots
$3,500 + $5 per 

d.u./lot
$13,500 + $50 per 

d.u./lot

Sketch Plan with Review by Township Professionals   Fee Escrow

Subdivision and Land Development $250.00
TBD @ time of 
submission

Preliminary Plan(required) Fee Escrow

0 to 10,000 gross square feet(gsf) $6,500.00 $3,450 + $0.46/per gsf

10,001 to 100,000 gross square feet
$6,500 + 

$0.025/per gsf $5,750 + $0.35/per gsf

100,000 + gross square feet
$6,500 + 

$0.025/per gsf $28,750 + $0.12/per gsf

Final Plan(required) Fee Escrow

0 to 10,000 gross square feet(gsf) $2,000.00 $1,500 + $0.20/per gsf

Residential Subdivision and Land Development Fees

Nonresidential Subdivision and Land Development Fees

Subdivision and Land Development



10,001 to 100,000 gross square feet
$2,000 + $0.01/per 

gsf $2,500 + $0.15/per gsf

100,000 + gross square feet
$2,000 + $0.01/per 

gsf $12,500 + $0.05/per gsf

Board of Supervisors Conditional Use Application Fee Escrow*
Residential w/subdivision/land development plan $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Nonresidential w/subdidvision/land development plan $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Residential w/o subdivision/land development plan $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Nonresidential w/o subdivision/land development plan $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Lot Line Change Fee Escrow
Residential or Nonresidential $400.00 $2,500.00

Land Development Waiver Fee Escrow*
Residential $300.00 $2,500.00
Nonresidential $500.00 $2,500.00

*Escrow for this item may be waived if the application is associated with a current subdivision/land 
development application.



Zoning Hearing Board Application Fees Filing Fee Escrow

Application challenging the validity of the Zoning Ordinance $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Residential Appeals from the determination of the Zoning 
Officer and/or applications for special exceptions or 
variances $850.00 N/A

Nonresidential appeals from the determination of the Zoning 
Officer and/or applications for special exceptions or 
variances $1,000.00 $500.00

Zoning Application Fees Filing Fee Escrow
Application for petition of change of zoning $3,000.00 $2,500.00
Application for a Curative Amendment $3,000.00 $2,500.00

Additional Hearing Request Fees Filing Fee Escrow

Continuance Fee for each subsequent hearing beyond the first 
two (2) hearing dates to cover the cost of multiple hearings. 
The continuance fee will not be collected with the submitted 
application. Fees will be assessed if hearings are continued 
beyond the initial two (2) hearing dates. 

$100.00
Each Additional 

Hearing

Zoning 

Note:  Filing fees are non-refundable



Security Deposit $50.00
Resident(3hr minimum) $50.00 Hour
Resident ea. additional hour $20.00 Hour
Non-Resident(3hr minimum) $100.00 Hour

Event for Profit Vendor Fee $100-$250
Varies based on the size of the event 

& type of vendor

Bounced Checks $25.00 Each

Security Deposit $100.00
Great Room, both sides $110.00 Hour
Great Room, both sides $300.00 per 4-hr block
Great Room, one side $80.00 Hour
Great Room, one side $200.00 per 4-hr block
Classroom Rental $30.00 Hour
Classroom Rental $75.00 per 4-hr block
Kitchen $35.00 Hour
Kitchen $15.00 Ea. Additional hour

Field usage security deposit $500.00
Special event athletic field usage $250.00 per field, per day
Special event athletic field usage $20.00 per field, per hr(3 hr min.)
Volleyball Court Reservation $10.00 Hour
Use of Lights on fields $20.00 Hour

Resident $30.00 Season(spring/fall)
Non Resident $60.00 Season(spring/fall)
LMT Seniors Resident $30.00 Yearly
LMT Seniors Non Resident $60.00 Yearly

Annual Resident $120.00 per person
Annual Non Resident $150.00 per person
Resident 6-month $65.00 per person
Non Resident 6-month $70.00 per person

To the Contractor 70% of revenue
To the Township 30% of revenue
Non Resident fee to the Township 15% additional charge

Park & Rec Fees
Facilities Rental

Memorial Park & Pavilions

All Programs

Community Center Rental

Reduced fees are available for non-profits with regular meetings scheduled by contract.
Field Reservations

User Fees

Pickleball Membership

Contractor split for Park & Rec Programs

Dog Park Membership Fees



Resident 1 Dog $45.00 Yearly
Non Resident 1 Dog $60.00 Yearly
Each additional dog $15.00 Yearly
Key Fob Replacement $5.00 Each

Reimbursment for bench, labor & supplies $2,200.00 1 Bench

Type of Membership Resident Non Resident
Weekly $225.00 $260.00
Six-Week Discount 10% 10%
Eight-Week Discount 15% 15%
Sibling Discount 5% 5%

Type of Membership Resident Non Resident
Weekly $250.00 $290.00
Six-Week Discount 10% 10%
Four-Week Discount 15% 15%
Sibling Discount 5% 5%

Before Care $45.00 Weekly
After Care $55.00 Weekly

Reimbursement for non-police staff use
Blended overtime + payroll match + pension 

contribution(2hr minimum)

Summer Camp

Camp Withdraw Fee $20.00/week
Tween Camp

Camp Withdraw Fee $20.00/week
Summer Camp Extended Care

Administration

Bench Program



Type of Membership Resident Non-Resident
Child under 5 $77.00 $112.00
Child 6-13yrs/Senior 62+ $102.00 $143.00
Adult 14 +(First 2 adults) $214.00 $281.00
Adult 14 +(Each additional adult) $122.00 $189.00

Child under 5 $46.00 $82.00
Child 6-13yrs/Senior 62+ $61.00 $97.00
Adult 14 +(First 2 adults) $173.00 $235.00
Adult 14 +(Each additional adult) $87.00 $148.00

Guest Passes $20.00 Daily
Guest Pass after 4pm $12.00 Daily
Senior(62+) Guest Pass $10.00 Daily
Guest Pass Book(10 Passes) $180.00 Book

Lessons - First Child $55.00 Session
Lessons - Additional Child(ren) $50.00 Session
Private Swim Lessons $35.00 Lesson
Semi-Private Lesson(3 per group) $25.00 Lesson
Swim Team Fees $6,400.00 Season

Pavilion Rental Deposit $50.00
Resident(3hr minimum) $50.00 Hour
Resident each additional hour $20.00 Hour
Non-Resident(3hr minimum) $100.00 Hour
Non-Resident ea. additional hour $40.00 Hour

Reimbursment for non-police staff use

Pavilion Rental

Administration

Blended overtime rate + payroll match + 
pension contribution(2hr minimum)

The POOL at LMT
Pool Membership Fees

August ONLY Discount
Discount:  2024 rates for the first month of registration

Guest Passes

Lessons


